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COMPLAINT

RESOLUTION REQUEST

ask that the Public Utilities Commission grant the following relief. (What do you think the Commis-

Complainant(s):
(Persons filing the A \
complaint) Respondent(s); (
(Persons or Com He):
pany com,

Y complained against) sion should do to solve this problem?)
Contact Person | i Prohibit any Utility Analysts, Inc., including aliases, from doing
business in the state of South Dakota. Prohibit their agent, US Billing,

Inc., Yrom doing business in [he stale of South Dakota Unlil Théy can

trate—they van amdt—witi—acturtiy protectconsmwer TnformatTon.
UtilitvAnalyet 3 4 N +h had

Home Phone 2 & Req "

Xl i S 3 £ Pr. s te of South Dakota. Require Utility
Analysts, Inc. and their agents to is tely pay me $5.8080.08 for

putting me and my friend in the emotio y distressing position of being

Additionally, ! request you

Work Phone =0
’ b ai Ll d taunted.
and thei: agents to pay me $1,088.80 for
time,

Cellular Phone ] Work Phone
Cellular Phone require Utility Analysts, Inc.
copies, postage, long-distance charges, 988 number assistance,
mileage, privacy loss, etc.

Name

Address
Company

City, State, Zip

Favw
Fax#

If the Comy
< Complainant is repre.
et
below: (1f Compainant 1 Wf""“ an atiorney, please list th

VERIFICATION

© attomey s name, addre.
Complainant’s signature must be witnessed by a aotary public.

esent cle;
d by an attomey. please Ieave blank | 38, telephone number and fax number

Complainant’s Siumlur]

it 0
=S telephone bill 1 «i
NaUEROT TZ60 a7 rram— e JiSCOvered I
WMWW?%’
: bRl .W~.eras

.5, West t he
ariTer smonat they were never
to me for ' State of South Dakota

Services
County of _f~

On this day of

before me personally came and appeared L " L.
known to me to be the individual described her

cin and who exceuted the foregoing instrument, and who
duly acknowledged 1o me that he/she executed same for the purpose therein contained

IN WITNESS WHEREOF. | hereunto set my hand and ofticial seal

/

(SEAL)
My commission expires




RESOLUTION REQUEST

1 ask that the Public Utilitics Commission grant the following relief. (What do you think the Commis-
sion should do to solve this problem?)
Prohibit any Utility Analysts, Inc., including aliases, from doing
business in the state of South Dakota. Prohibit their agent, US Billing,
Inc., from doing business in [(he state ol South Dakola until Théy can
demonstrate they vanamd—wiHsctuatty protectconsumer—informxtion.
Requi UtidityAr alyetey—i 1—oharg they b had
processed for all consumers in the state of South Dakota. Require Utility
Analysts, Inc. and their agents to immediately pay me $5,088.88 for
putting me and my friend .in the emotionally distressing position of being
b%“’%&ﬂm«l taunted. Additionally, I request you
r Te Utility Analysts, Inc. and their agents to pay me $1, 8 for
copies, postage, long-distance charges, 988 number assistance, time,
mileage, privacy loss, etc.

VERIFICATION

Complainant's signature must be witnessed by a notary public.

¢
£

o
Ce

paiplainant’s

State of South Dakota

County of

Y
Onthis )
before me personally came and appeared © L 124 I A
known to me 10 be the individual described herein and who executed the foregoing instrument, and who
duly acknowledged to me that he/she executed same for the purpose therein contained

IN WITNESS WHEREOF. | hereunto set my hand and official seal

" > / 5 4
Ll 1 2f) Sl AILEG~
ture of Notdgy Public Y,
S
10AN M. S0LBERG

I GAKOTA

(SEAL)
My commission expires




EUZABETH LPP
Account No: 605 2260058 981

For questons, cal 1.888-481-8724
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Elizabeth M. Lipp (EML) initiated a telephone call to
Utility Analysts, Inc. {(UAI) at 1 (888) 534-27688
on Tuesday, March 31, 1988, at 1:_ p.m., c.s.t.

Good afternoon. Customer Service.

Yes, is this Basic Long Distance?

Yes it is.

OK. Uhm- 1 have been having a problem with a long
distance carrier and I would like to know how you received
the au*horization to become my long distance carrier.

(No response.) (Radio station audio playing.

(Notation: She's got me on hold. She didn't tell me she
was going to put me on hold or nothing. I just started
hearing music playing. So |'m guessing.)

Thanks for holding. Can [ have your telephone number with
area code first?

I1t's, ah, (685) 226-8858.

(Silence.)

The name on that account is E.M. Lipp?

Yes.

I show that services was authorized on November the 18th
by Elizabeth Lipp.

It was not.

Is your date of birth October 23rd?

Yes.

OK, you gave us that as a security code on the account.
How did you - Ah - How did you - | - How did you get a
hold of me to get this authorization?

We called you over the telephone.

No one called me on the telephone to ask if I
(interrupted)

OK, what The whole conversation was
recorded. is go ahead and request that
recording. is going to take approximately twenty-four
to forty-eight hours. And when I get that in my office
1’11 give you a call back and let you hear that.

I want some answers right now.

OK, well 1 don't have an answer for you. 1'll call you
back with the authorization tapes and you can hear that.
OK, and thanks for your time. (Click! Hang Up!)

(Dial tone!)

(Notation: That call concluded at 1:34 p.m., c.s.t. on
Tuesday, March 31, 1998.)

UAI failed to answer using a corporate name identifier.
UAI failed to answer using an the individual's true name.
UAl used an alias not registered in South Dakota.

UAI disclosed the account holder name without identifying
the authority of the caller.

UAI disclosed the account holder name without using the
security code they claim they collected for that purpose.
UAI communications were unnecessarily rude, for example 1)
putting the customer on hold without communicating with
them - essentially hanging up, 2) interrupting the
customer, 3) hanging up on the customer, and 4) general
abruptness, etc.
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Application by U S WEST Communications
TCS8-074 | instaliaton pnor 1o that senace beng ready fo
Tanf! and its Prvate Line Serwices Catalog

NEGOTIATED INTERCONNECTION AGREEMENT FILED
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S Ll TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICE FILINGS

State Capitol 500 E. Capitol These are the telecommunicalions service filings that the Commission has received for the period of
Pierre, SD - 57501-5070

Ziite, Sb SIS01 0! 04/17/98 through 04/23/98
itL"‘ o ;;_“’ 1;5(\4)‘ 1f you need a complete copy of a filing fated. overnight expressed, o mailed 1o you, please contact Delaine Kolbo within

days of this filing

NOMBER TITLE/STAFFISYNOPSIS |

DATE INTERVENTION
FILED | DEADLINE

FORMAL COMPLAINT FILED

Elizabeth M. Lipp vs Utilty Analysts, Inc. d/tva Basic Long Distance  “On my January 10, 1988 U S WEST telephone
bil | discovered long distance charges from an unauthorized carrier. This ongoing stuation has caused me to have to
make several telephone calls. After lengthy discussions with U S Billing. Inc . they agreed to provde some retractions
but to date none have appeared on my bills  The “fact” s | resent being SLAMMED
with them ™ | ash that the Commission grant the following rebef “Protubit any Utility Analy
doing business in the state of South Dakota Prohibit their agent. U S Billing, Inc
South Dakota until they can demonstrate they can and will actually protect consumer information  Requite Utility
Analysts, Inc. to reverse all charges they have had processed for all consumers in the state of South ta Require
Utility Analysts, Inc. and their agents to immediately pay me $5 000 00 for putting me and my frend in the emotionally
| distressing position of being belittied, lied to, lied about. and taunted

tion of having to ¢
5. from
from doing bu the state of

ditionally. | request you require Utity Analysts.
Inc. and their agents to pay me $1,000.00 for copies. postage. long-distance charges, 9
mileage privacy loss, etc " (Staff LH/CH)

WAIVER OF SWITCHED ACCESS RULES
Pettion by Fort Randall Telephone Company fo
| TC96-125 Fort Randall requests th
of #ts exchanges until the Commission approves a ne ¢
exchanges using calencar year 1998 data Fort Ran abor, Cente
untl June 1. 1997, and t does not have 12 months of actual operations and traffic informaton fo
(Staff. HB/CH)

exchanges

Petion by Viman Telephone Company for an extension of the waiver of the switch es grant 96125
Vivian requests that it be allowed to continue charging a seven cent switched access rate in the eight exchanges it
purchased from U S WEST C. ' until the C approves a new ¢ onac study using
alendar year 1998 data. Ths request has no effect on the switched acc: rate being rged in the Vivian exchanges
purchased from GTE. Vivan did not acquire the Lesterwlie. Gregory, Witten and Clearfield exchanges unty June 1 1997
and it does not have 12 months of actual operations and tratfic information for these fout exchanges HB/CH.

NONCOMPETITVE TELECOMMUNICATIONS FILING

PAGE 1




Fax

Teo Leni Heaty Proms Hrian Somervile

Paxi  1.605-773-3809 3 DBatec  May 11, 1908

Phone: 1-805-773-3201 : Pages: 8 including fex cover

O Urgem O Por Roview O Piease Comment O Piaase Reply O Piease Recycie
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sond the verification tape to Mre. Lipp en April 14* altheugh we have never received
confirmation from b7 regarding receipt of the taps.




30700 TELEGRAPH ROAD
SUITE

4648
Bm{;wt- 'us MICHIGAN 48025

Apeil 14, 1998

Ms. Elizabeth Lipp
615 S. Park St., Apt. 2
Aberdeen, South Dakota 57401

Re:  Basic Long Distance
Dear Ms. Lipp,

Enclosed please find & copy of the tape | promised 1o provide, and originally mailed on April 3"
10 your prior address. The envelope has not returned :0 my office, so it may still be delis ered to
you. As you requested, | called your answering machine and played the tape today. [ do not have
special facilities 10 do this, 5o | simply held a tape player up to the phone. When the tape was
over | heard a beeping sound on the line, 5o | assume your machine cut off while | was playing
the tape. In any event, you now have a copy 1o play as you wish.

Once again, although the tape does show that you confirmed your order, Basic Long Distance
will credit your account in full. [ have been told that a full credit amounts 10 $16.43. [t should
appear on your bill in two or three billing cycles. Basic Long Distance is sorry for any confusion
or inconvenicnce this may have caused for you. If you have not already done so, you must
contact a new long distance carrier, so that your long distance calls will be sent through that
carier, rather than Basic Long Distance.

Please do not hesitate to call if you have any questions or concerns, and please contact me if you
h-wnurv«ndlcmiuonwolyoumnmmphnmbﬂh.

Very twaly Jours,

ﬁ‘man//




LAW CFFICE OF

Lee A. Somerville

30700 TELEGRAPH ROAD

4846
BINGHAM FARMS, MICHIGAN 4802%
1248) 8448211
(248 6426500 FAX

April 13, 1998

Ms. Elizabeth Lipp
615 S. Park St., Apt. 2
Aberdeen, South Dakota 57401

Re:  Basic Long Distance
Dear Ms. Lipp,

Enclosed please find a copy of the letter I sent with your tape on April 3¥. The envelope has not
returned to my office, so it may still be delivered 1o you. In any event, [ cannot have another tape
made today, 30 | caunot Federal Express it to you. | will forward it as soon as another copy is
available. In the meantime, if you receive the copy | mailed April 3%, you have agreed to let me
know.

Once again. aithough the tape does show that you confirmed your order, Basic Long Distance
will credit your account in full. | have been told that a full credit amounts to $16.43. It should
appear on your bill in two or three billing cycles. Basic Long Distance is sorry for any confusion
or inconvenience this may have caused for you.

If you have not already done s0, you must contact a new long distance carrier. so that your long
distance calls will be sent through that carrier, rather than Basic Long Distance.

Please do not hesitaze to call if you have any questions or concerns, and please contact me if you
have not received a credit on one of you next three phone bills.

Very, truly yours, K

sl

cc: Basic Long Distance




LAW OFFICE OF

Lee 4. Somerville

30700 TELEGRAPH ROAD
SUITE

4848
BINGHAM FARMS, MICHIGAN 48025

Ms. Elizsbesh Lipp
805 S. Lincoln
Aberdeer., South Dakota 57401

Re:  Basic Long Distance
Desr Ms. Lipp,

1 cai’ed vour home regarding your complaint against Basic Long Distance yesterday. | have been
contacted by Ms. Prase, who identified herself as your “advocate™, but | was not too clear on
wha' the relationship was. so | tried to speak with you directly. Later yesterday Ms. Pease called
10 say that sne knew [ had contacted you directly, 3o | assume that you gave her that information,
which does confirm, (o my understanding, that she is acting on your behalf.

Ms. Pease ‘ndicated that your wanted to hear the tape of yourself ordering the service. Basic
Long Distance does not record sales calls. The company uses s third party venfication center,
“The Confirmation Center”, 1o call customers back and verify their order before the customers’
lony d.s:ance service is actually switched. This is the conversation that was recorded. The
<onversation occurred on or about November 18, 1997, and | have enclosed the tape. [ had
promised 10 play this tape for Ms. Pease over the phone yesterday, but The Confirmation Center
incicated that they could not produce it. [ called Ms. Pease to let her know the tape was lost, and
that under the circumstances, Basic Long Distance would credit your account in full. (1
understand that you had been offered a full credit in the past, but Ms. Pease refused the credit,
insisting on hearing the tape.) In any event, several empioyees stayed late last night to search for
the tape, and were able to produce it today. | have enciosed it 50 you may review it at your
leisure. | will not call Ms. Pease to play it because your voice is very faint and may be difficult to
hear over the phone. Also, she has a difficult time ending phone conversations, and I do not want
10 be accused of hanging up on her when | must end the conversation! In any event, you now
have a copy and may play it for her if you choose 10 do s0.

Although the tape does show that you confirmed your order, Basic Long Distance does not want
any dissatisfied customers, and will credit your account in full. | have been told that a full credit
amounts to $16.43. It should appear on your bill in two or three billing cycles. Basic Long
Distance is sorry for any confusion or inconvenience this may have caused for you.




Ms. Elizabeth Lipp
Apni 3, 1998
Re:  Basic Long Distance

If you mnmlhaeydonuo.)wmueomumhqdimwﬁer.nmumhq
distance calls will be sent through that carier, rather than Basic Long Distance.

Pleudanuh&mmuﬂirynuhwqumwmlﬂpl’wmi!m
have not received a credit on one of you pext three phone bills.

7/




©5/11/1998 12:38 SOMERVILLE

TAPE TRANSCRIPT
Elizabeth Lipp

MynnhmmmmccmCmmﬁ;fumuy
November 18. For the record, please state your first and last nume
Elizabeth Lipp. On my directory listing though it's under EM.

Ok, not a problem. We have your main bill phone mumber there is 226-0058, you
;Mlnﬂu:nmhbqhwmmdﬁfthhm
» correct”

That's right
Ummhmhuhnlmwmmkmmhum
twenty five is two fifty. But now we're confirming that you're the suthorized
person. We have your permission to kesp everything in ooe bill from your local
phone company. Long distance provided by Basic Long Distance. Correct?

Correct

Great. You'll have a flat rate of a quarter a minute 10 the US as well as Canada,
imernational calls vary. Service starts in five to ten days provided by Basic Long
Digtance which is independent of US West. That's all the information I need. 1
you have no questions thank you for your time and you have a lovely day, ok?

Thank you.
Alright, bye bye




BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPLAINT FILED ) ORDER DISMISSING
BY ELIZABETH M. LIPP, ABERDEEN, SOUTH ) COMPLAINT AND CLOSING
DAKOTA, AGAIt ST UTILITY ANALYSTS, INC. ) DOCKET
D/B/A BASIC LONG DISTANCE REGARDING )

)

SLAMMING TC98-071

On Aor 1998, the Public Utiities Commission (Commission) received a formal
complaint by Elizabeth M. Lipp, Aberdeen, South Dakota (Complainant), against Utility
Analysts, Inc d/b/a Basic Long Distance (Utility Analysts) concerning slamming.  Since the
filing of the complaint Commission Staff received word from Elizabeth M Lipp and Utility
Analysts that they had resolved all the issues raised in the complaint and Elizabeth M Lipp
requested that the ccmplaint be aismissed and the docket closed

OnMay 12 1598, at its regularly scheduled meeting the Commission reviewed this
matter Co $I0 S jur n over this matter pursuant to SDCL 49-13-1, 49-
134 498-31 1and A 20100107 .01and 2010010801 As Elizabeth M
Lipp and Utility Analysts had resolved all the issues complained of by Elizabeth M. Lipp
and she had re ted dismissal and closure of the docket, Commission Staff
recommended that the: Commission close the docket  The Commission voted to close the
docket. It s therefor

ORDERED. that this complaint be dismissed and the docket closed

Dated at Pierre S Dakota, this _74 7 day of May, 1998

BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

7204 '// Z LN
JAMés A BURG C?‘auvman/

1
Joamt d ey

LA .
PAM NELSON, cummssmpT

Yot Gl
LASKA smoauramm Compmissioner
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